

AUG 29 2017

CLERK OF THE COURT
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 16-1498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

PETITIONER,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC., A YAKAMA NATION CORPORATION,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAY D. GECK
Deputy Solicitor General

FRONDA C. WOODS
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-2536
noahp@atg.wa.gov

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

A. **The Washington Supreme Court’s
Decision Starkly Conflicts with the
Ninth Circuit’s Rulings** 1

B. **The Washington Supreme Court
Decision Conflicts with this Court’s
Rulings** 7

C. **The Question Presented is Important
and is Cleanly Raised Here** 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	8
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	7
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> 78 U.S. 108 (1870)	11
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of the</i> <i>Yakama Indian Nation v. McKenna</i> 135 S. Ct. 1542 (2015).....	2, 4-6, 9
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> No. CV-11-3018-LRS, 2013 WL 1403342 (E.D. Wash. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	7, 8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	7
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath</i> <i>Indian Tribe</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	9

<i>Ramsey v. United States</i> 302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 812 (2003).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> 476 U.S. 498, 506 (1986)	9
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 4-6
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	7-8, 11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	10
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cree v. Flores</i> 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)	5-6
